64   Docket No. EL22-____
  Mandich Direct

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

At the time, the only potential future change that would have increased the 15

economic benefits of the Project was the potential for federal carbon legislation, 16

although it was not a material driver at the time.  While a hedge against such 17

regulation is prudent, the project risk of the Prairie Island EPU outweighed this 18

qualitative benefit, particularly in light of other alternatives. 19

 20

C. Cancellation of the Prairie Island EPU Project 21

Q. WHEN AND HOW DID THE COMPANY ABANDON THE PRAIRIE ISLAND EPU 22

PROJECT? 23

A. After the Company’s March 2012 analysis raised questions about the economic 24

benefits and ultimate prudence of the Prairie Island EPU Project, the Company 25

ramped down and suspended the Project (which had yet to start construction) 26

while the new information was presented to the MPUC in a Change in 27

Table 12

Sensitivity Analysis of Prairie Island EPU

PVRR DELTA S
2012-2050, 7.56%, $millions

Base Case 2
No EPU

LCM 2016
Case 2

EPU 2016-17
Case 3

EPU 2017-18

Base Case 2
No EPU

LCM 2016
Case 2

EPU 2016-17
Case 3

EPU 2017-18
Base Case BASE ($79) ($75) BASE ($3) ($38)
EPU less 10MW BASE ($29) ($24) BASE $43 $7
Low Gas -20% BASE ($19) ($18) BASE $55 $18
Low Load 20th Percentile BASE ($32) ($30) BASE $41 $6

Low Capital BASE ($104) ($99) BASE ($28) ($62)
High Gas +20% BASE ($134) ($128) BASE ($56) ($89)
High Load 80th Percentile BASE ($108) ($104) BASE ($30) ($66)
Late CO2 - 3 Source BASE ($152) ($148) BASE ($72) ($107)
High CO2 - $34/ton BASE ($152) ($144) BASE ($68) ($104)
Low CO2 - $9/ton BASE ($90) ($85) BASE ($10) ($47)
No Markets BASE ($98) ($94) BASE ($24) ($58)
High Externalities BASE ($92) ($88) BASE ($14) ($50)
Low Externalities BASE ($81) ($77) BASE ($5) ($40)

March 2012 Change Of
Circumstance Sept 2012 Strategist Update

---1-1 --

PUBLIC DOCUMENT−TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED

 65   Docket No. EL22-____
  Mandich Direct

Circumstances filing related to the Certificate of Need.  Prior to the Hearing on 1

that matter, the Company provided the MPUC with its updated 2012 analysis 2

that took into account the potential savings from extending the time between 3

scheduled refueling outages rather than implementing the EPU.  The Company 4

informed the MPUC that based upon the updated analysis, Xcel Energy 5

concluded that the outstanding risks of delay and increased costs outweighed 6